

Proposed No.

16

2001-0310.1

KING COUNTY

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Sponsors Nickels, Gossett and Phillips

Signature Report

August 21, 2001

Motion 11267

1 A MOTION pronouncing support for a juror fee donation 2 program in which jurors serving in the superior courts in 3 King County may voluntarily assign all or a portion of their juror fees to support court-based child care centers. 5 6 WHEREAS, King County superior court established a drop-in child care center 7 (the "center") at the regional justice center in September 1998, and it is the first court-8 9 based child care center in the Pacific Northwest, and 10 WHEREAS, this child care center provides a secure, age-appropriate environment for children while their parents and guardians participate in court business in a more 11 12 effective and efficient manner, and WHEREAS, the center is operated by a nonprofit entity and has been supported 13 14 by grants and private donations, and WHEREAS, the judges of the superior courts in King County have established a 15

juror fee donation program whereby jurors called to serve in King County superior court

may voluntarily assign all or part of their juror fees earned from such service to support court-based child care;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

We pronounce our support for the juror fee donation program in which jurors serving in the superior courts in King County may voluntarily assign all or a portion of their juror fees to support court-based child care centers.

Motion 11267 was introduced on 6/18/01 and passed by the Metropolitan King County Council on 8/20/01, by the following vote:

Yes: 12 - Mr. von Reichbauer, Ms. Miller, Mr. Phillips, Mr. Pelz, Mr. McKenna, Ms. Sullivan, Mr. Nickels, Mr. Pullen, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Hague,

Mr. Thomas and Mr. Irons

No: 0

Excused: 1 - Ms. Fimia

KE SCOUNTY COUNCY KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Pete von Reichbauer, Chair .

ATTEST:

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

Attachments None